

64169-7

64169-7

NO. 64169-7

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

ANNE HORNER, individually and on behalf of all
those similarly situated,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF WASHINGTON,

Defendant/Appellee.

RESPONSE BRIEF BY APPELLEE

Stevan D. Phillips (WSBA No. 2257)
Rita V. Latsinova (WSBA No. 24447)
STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 624-0900
Facsimile: (206) 386-7500

Attorneys for Farmers Insurance Co. of Washington

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2010 FEB -4 PM 1:28

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. RELIEF REQUESTED1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....1

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS6

V. ARGUMENT9

 A. Standard of Review.....9

 B. Farmers’ Payment of Horner’s Property Loss Gave
 It a Legal and an Equitable Right of Subrogation.....10

 C. Farmers Met All Prerequisites to Equitable
 Subrogation16

 D. Having Settled Her Claim for All “Property
 Damages” With the Jordans for Less Than Their
 Liability Limits, Horner Cannot Argue That She
 Was Not Fully Compensated18

 E. The Homeowner’s Policy Did Not Eliminate
 Farmers’ Right of Equitable Subrogation.....21

 F. The Anti-Subrogation Rule Does Not Apply to Bar
 Farmers’ Subrogation Claim.....27

 G. If Horner Can Defeat Farmers’ Subrogation Right,
 She Is Liable to Farmers for Breach32

VI. CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>National Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Greenwich Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. Lexis 12644 (W.D. Wash. 2009)	12, 13, 14
<i>Transport Trailer Service, Inc. v. The Upjohn Co.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 442 (E.D. Pa. 1981)	29, 30
OUT-OF-STATE CASES	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. LaRondeau</i> , 622 N.W.2d 646 (Neb. 2001).....	30
<i>Barney v. Safeco</i> , 73 Wn. App. 426, 869 P.2d 1093 (1994), <i>overruled on other grounds by Price v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 133 An.2d 490, 946 P.2d 388 (1997).....	31
<i>Benge v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 697 N.E.2d 914 (Ill. Ct. App. 1998)	29, 30
<i>Fashion Tanning Co., Inc. v. Fulton County Elec. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 536 N.Y.S.2d 866 (3d Dept. 1989).....	29
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Pinski Bros. Inc.</i> , 500 P.2d 945 (Mont. 1972).....	30
<i>Moring v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 426 So. 2d 810 (Ala. 1982).....	30
<i>Stetina v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 243 N.W.2d 341 (Neb. 1976).....	31

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>Boag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> , 128 Wn. App. 333, 115 P.3d 363 (2005).....	31, 32
<i>Chen v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 150, 94 P.3d 326 (2004).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Ciminski v. SCI Corp.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 802, 585 P.2d 1182 (1978).....	20
<i>Consolidated Freightways v. Moore</i> , 38 Wn.2d 427, 229 P.2d 882 (1951).....	21
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington v. Lautenbach</i> , 93 Wn. App. 671, 963 P.2d 965 (1998).....	25, 26
<i>Fisher v. Aldi Tire, Inc.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 902, 902 P.2d 166 (1995).....	14, 15, 25
<i>General Ins. Co. v. Stoddard Wendle Ford Motors</i> , 67 Wn.2d 973, 410 P.2d 904 (1966).....	2, 12, 27
<i>Havens v. C&D Plastics, Inc.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 158, 876 P.2d 435 (1994).....	19
<i>Johnny's Seafood Co. v. Tacoma</i> , 73 Wn. App. 415, 869 P.2d 1097 (1994).....	27
<i>Johnson v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 795, 953 P.2d 800 (1998).....	20
<i>Lange v. Raef</i> , 34 Wn. App. 701, 664 P.2d 1274 (1983).....	21
<i>Livingston v. Shelton</i> , 85 Wn.2d 615, 537 P.2d 774 (1975).....	12, 13, 16
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998).....	passim

<i>Maziarski v. Bair</i> , 83 Wn. App. 835, 924 P.2d 409 (1996).....	31
<i>McDonald v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 724, 837 P.2d 1000 (1992).....	25
<i>Meas v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 527, 123 P.3d 519 (2005).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Mid-Century Ins. Co. v. Henault</i> , 128 Wn.2d 207, 905 P.2d 379 (1995).....	24
<i>Millers Cas. Ins. Co. v. Briggs</i> , 100 Wn.2d 9, 665 P.2d 887 (1983).....	3, 11
<i>Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Grimstad-Hardy</i> , 71 Wn. App. 226, 857 P.2d 1064 (1993).....	25
<i>National Gen. Ins. Co. v. Sherouse</i> , 76 Wn. App. 159, 882 P.2d 1207 (1994), <i>rev. denied</i> , 126 Wn.2d 1009 (1995).....	9
<i>Newcomer v. Masini</i> , 45 Wn. App. 284, 724 P.2d 1122 (1986).....	4, 12
<i>Peterson v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Illinois</i> , 95 Wn. App. 254, 976 P.2d 632 (1999).....	19
<i>Reichl v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 452, 880 P.2d 558 (1994).....	28, 29
<i>Roberts v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 87 Wn. App. 604, 941 P.2d 668 (1997).....	passim
<i>Schab v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 41 Wn. App. 418, 704 P.2d 621 (1985).....	24
<i>Sheikh v. Choe</i> , 156 Wn. 2d 441, 128 P.3d 574 (2006).....	9
<i>Sherry v. Fin. Indem. Co.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 611, 160 P.3d 31 (2007).....	5, 19

<i>Tank v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986).....	30
<i>Thiringer v. American Motors Ins. Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 215, 588 P.2d 191 (1978).....	passim
<i>Transamerica Title Ins. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 103 Wn.2d 409, 693 P.2d 697 (1985).....	3
<i>Truong v. Allstate Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 195, 211 P.3d 430 (2009).....	4, 19, 20
<i>Tyrell v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 129, 994 P.2d 833 (2000).....	24
<i>U.S. Oil & Refining Co. v. Lee & Eastes Tank Lines, Inc.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 823, 16 P.3d 1278 (2001).....	24
<i>Washington Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists v. Ferrellgas, Inc.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 488, 7 P.3d 861 (2000).....	27, 28
<i>Washington Pub. Util. Dist. Sys. v. PUD 1</i> 112 Wn.2d 1, 771 P.2d 701 (1989).....	10
<i>Winters v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 869, 31 P.3d 1164 (2001).....	11
STATE STATUTES	
RCW 48.01.030	32
RCW 64.34.352(3)(b)	23
RCW 64.34.352 (3)(d)	6
RULES	
RAP 2.5(a)	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
16 <i>Couch on Insurance</i> § 222:22 (3rd Ed. June 2009)	13

2 Windt, <i>Insurance Claims and Disputes</i> , § 10:7 (5th ed. March 2008)	13
<i>Robert Spake, Note: The Roof is on Fire: When, Absent an Agreement Otherwise, May a Landlord's Insurer Pursue a Subrogation Claim Against a Negligent Tenant?</i> 63 Wash & Lee L. Rev. 1743, 1749 (2006)	13
